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_: www.ps.bam.de/NE12/10S/S12E00FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE12/10S/S12EOOFP.DAT in File (F)

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 38/360 = 0.105

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue O
LCH*Ma: 48 83 38
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 O 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativt()aClELAB lab*

*rel =

O*Hyrel =
g*cyrel=

=93

%Regulanty

Y4
59

relatrve Inform.
olvi3*

cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4*
cmyn4* 0.0
standardand adaj tecCIELAB

LAB*LAB 71.6

1.0

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L*5 a*a b,

C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9 -62.83
Cma58.62  -30.34
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0

Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0

Rcig39.92 5866 26.98 64.57
Jolg 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79
Ggig52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87
Bcjg3057 115 -46.84  46.86

65.39
-10.26

50.52 82.63
91.75 92.32
34.96 71.91

-45.01 54.3

Technolo IT
Jechnology (11, (Im)

05 00
0.5 .0
05 0.0
32.15

LAB*LABa 71.67 32.69
LAB*TCHa 75.0 41.31

relative Inform. Technolo59y (IT)
olvr3* 0.5 . 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 5 0.
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.

ftandardand ada{)tedClELAB

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -

relatlveClELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 0.0
0.0 -
0.0

relatrve Natural Colour (NC})

*rj 0.5
Iab tce 0.5 0.0
lab*ncE 0.5 .

14

relative CIELAB Iab*
ab*lab 0.6
lab*tch

lab*nch .

Iretl)a}rve Natural Colour

relatrvelnform Technolo IT
0.0 olvi3* 0. 0g y{ )
cmyn3* 0. 5
olvi4*
cmyn4* 0.0 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 32.98 32.9 5.
LAB*LABa 32.98 32.69

1.0

cmyn3* 0.0
0Ivr4*4* (1) 8
(/7 o015 Al

LAB*TCHa 50.0
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.3

0.0 lab*tch 0.5

5 lab*nch 0.0

0 5 .
relatrveNaturaI Colour

05 05

lab*ncE 0.0

LAB*TCHa 25.01 41.31
relative CIELAB_lab*

0.193 0.396
0.25 O 5 0

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch
relative Natural Colour

0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 O.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeClELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*rj

lab*tce 0. 0

Jab*ncE 1.0 0. 0

n*=1,0

step scales for constant

IELAB hue

BAM-test chart NE12; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & SRS18

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
C M Y [e] L Vv

0.5

blacknessn*
gl7 O 15

0,75 1,00

chromaticnessc*

8/360 = 0.105 (le

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 0.0 0.0

82.61

ol

%

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 30/360 = 0.083

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue O
LCH*Ma: 57 77 30
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology(
olvi3* 1.0 1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

standardand adaj tedCIELA
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |I’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolo Yy (
olvr3* . §
cmyn3*

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

Etandardand adaé)tetDIELA(I)B

LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 0.0

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

standardand adapt
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.03
LAB*TCHa 0.01

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 4 a*a

b*a c’kab,a h*ab,

OMa 56.71
YMa56.71 0.0

VMa56.71 0.0
Mma56.71
Nma18.01 0.0
Wpna95.41 0.0
Rcig39.92
Joie 81.26

%Gamut
rel 100
%Regulanty
100
100

O*Hirel = Bcig30.57

g*cyrel=

relativeInform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.
cmyn3* 0.0 05 05 0,
olvi4* 1.0 05 05 .0
cmynd* 00 05 05 0.0
standardand ada| ted:lELAB
LAB*LAB 76.06 33.51 19.3
LAB*LABa 76.06 33.51
LAB*TCHa 75.0 38.69
relative CIELAB Iab*
lab*lab 075 04
lab*tch .

lab*nch 0.0 .
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.75 0.497 O 05,
lab*tce .75 05

lab*ncE 0.0

19.35

relative Inform. Technology (Im)
olvi3* 05 0.0 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 . 0.
olvi4* 1.0 05 .

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.36 33.51 19.3§
LAB*LABa 37.36 33.51 19.3§
LAB*TCHa 25.01 38.69 30.0
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.25 0.433
lab*tch 0.25 O 5

lab*nch 0.5

relatrveNatural Colour NC)
Iab*lr] 7 005
lab*tce

lab*ncE ! r06

IELAB hue 30/360 = 0.083 (right

irghut: setrgbcolor

Lma56.71  -67.
Cma56.71  -67.

67.03

58.74
-2.88
Gcig52.23 -42.
1.41 -46.46

67.03 38.7 77.4 30

77.4 77.4 90
02 38.7 77.4 15
02 —-38.69 77.4 21
-77.39 77.4 27
-38.69 77.4
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
27.99 65.07
71.56 71.62
41 13.6 44.55
46.49

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 0.0 0.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 .

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 .
ftandardand aday tec[:lELAB8

LAB*TCHa 50.

relative CIELAB Iab*

lab*lab 0.5

lab*tch

lab*nch

relatrve Natural Colour éNC)
r]

I b*tée 0 5 .0

lab*ncE 0.0 1.0

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

Tefed ‘T/T LSS ‘OT/T :Wio4 /ZTAN/
Swia)sAs Jojuow Jo Jajunud Jo Juswalnseaw pue uonenjeas Joj uoneoldde
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 96/360 = 0.268

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

v L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE12/10S/S12E01FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE12/10S/S12EO01FP.DAT in File (F)

*—| * * * * *
lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L"a @%a D% Crana NMang
OMa47.94 6539 50.52 82.63
D65: hue Y l YMma90.37 -1026 9175 92.32
LCH*Ma: 90 92 96 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83 34.96 71.91
oIv*Ma: 10 10 00 a CMaSS.GZ -30.34 —45.01 54.3
VMa2572 311 -44.4 54.22
triangle lightnesst* \l Mmad8.13  75.28 -836 7574
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
0,
YoGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57

relative Inform. Technolo IT =03 _
pvenform. Tesnnaey (1) og Trel = Joig 8126 -2.16
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 o o 0.0 %Regulanty Ge|g52.23  -42.25

olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 .0
cmyn4d* 0.0 00 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativt()aCIELAB lab*

Bcjg3057 115

O*Hyrel = 57
g*c,rel= 59

©

Sl 16 0.0 00 Bel\ll?érvelnform. '{%chn%l%gy (I'g).0
lab*tch 1.0 00 - cmyn3* 0.0 00 05 (0.0
lab*nch 0.0 .0 - olvi4 10 10 05 .0
relative Natural Colour (NC)) cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 05 0.0
12l 19 88 P eAand anapedtiEAD) 46
lab*ncé 0.0 0.0 - LAB*LABa 92.88 -5.12 45387

LAB*TCHa 75.0 46.15 96.38

relative Inform. Technolo59y (Im) relativeCIELAB lab*

% ab*lab 0.967 -0.055 0.497
Shonae 02 S Ebch 075 05 0.268
olvid4* 1.0 Iatl)*nch 0.(|) | 0.5 0.268
cmyn4* 0.0 0 0 relativeNatural Colour
standardand ada{)tedClELAB fapiin, 848 D497
LA 0 04 lab*ncE O:O JOGg

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01

relatrveCIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 0.0
0.0 -
0.0

relatrve Natural Colour (NC))

*rj 0.5
Iab tce 0.5 0.0
lab*ncE 0.5 .

relative Inform. Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 0.5

cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 0 0
olvi4* 1.0 1.0 0 5
cmyn4d* 00 0.0 05 0.5

0.0

LAB*LAB 54.1

LAB*LABa 54.19 -5.12 45.8

LAB*TCHa 25.01 46.15 96.3

relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.467 -0.055 0.49

lab*tch 0.25 O 5 0.268
0 268

lab*nch 0.5
4 7 48 0 49

0.0 relative Natural Colour
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 O.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01

1 *
relatrvbeCIELAB lab ‘ 0,75

relative Natural Colour (NC))
b*rj

lab*tce 0. 0

Jab*ncE 1.0 0. 0

n*=1,0
IELAB hue 96

step scales for constant 60 = 0.268 (le

cmyn3* 0.0 0.0
olvi4* 10 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
Etandardand aday terxlilELAB

LAB*LABa 90 36
LAB*TCHa 50.0 92.3
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.935

standardand adaptedCIELAB Igg*
-532 4re4 pEpice 83 1§

67.76
11.76
-46.84

67.79
43.87
46.86

relative Inform. Technology (IT’
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 0.0 g

POk
ocoo

1.1596.15
-10.2591.73
96.3

lab*tch 0.5 1.0
5 lab*nch 00 1.0
rela}rve Natural Colour
I
ice

blacknessn*

1,00

chromaticnessc*

BAM-test chart NE12; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & SRS18

-0.11 0.994

597 D995
1069

ol

%

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 90/360 = 0.25 SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L"a @%a D% Crana NMang

| OMa56.71  67.03 38.7 77.4 30

D65: hue Y YMma5671 0.0 774 774 )

LCH*Ma: 57 77 90 a* Lma56.71  -67.02 38.7 77.4 15|

olv*Ma: 1.0 1.0 0.0 a0C\va56.71  -67.02  -38.69  77.4 21

VMa56.71 0.0 -77.39 774 27

triangle lightnesst* MMa56.71  67.03 -3869  77.4 33
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0

Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Joie 81.26
Gc|g52.23
Bcie30.57

0.0
58.74
-2.88
-42.41
1.41

0.0
27.99
71.56
13.6
-46.46

0.0
65.07
71.62
44.55
46.49

%Gamut

T) rel 100
olvi 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 o.o go.o %Regularrty
L
0
0

relative Inform. Technology(
vi3* 1.0 1.0

olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 "

cmynd* 00 0.0 0.0 9*H,rel = 100
standardand adaptedCIELAB * =100
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0 0. g c,rel =
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.

LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01

relative CIELAB lab*

NS 16 0.0 0.0 Eﬁ\lﬁtrvelnf%rm Technol%gy (IT)

lab:tch 1.0 0. 0 - cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.5 0 O
lab*nch 0.0 0.0 - olvi4* 1.0 1.0 05 .0
relative Natural Colour (NC)) cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 05 0.0
lal g*{rcj 18 88 fflggrﬂdsan%dg teg%lELAe?s 69
lab'ncE 00 00 - LAB*LABa 76.06 0.0  38.69

LAB*TCHa 75.0 38.69 90.0
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.75 0.0 0.5
lab*tch 075 0.5 0.25
lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.25
cmyn4* 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.75 0.027 0.499
Etandardand adaé)tetDIELA(l)B Iab:tge 42 32 3533
LAB*LABa 5672 0.0 0. lab'ncE 0.0 05
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01

relative CIELAB lab*

labHiab 05 0.0 . :)elz\ll?érvelrgorm '(I)'echnology (IT)
lab*tch cmyn3* 0.5
lab*nch olvi4* 1.0
re)]atlrve Natu(r’al Colour (NC)) cmyn4* 0.0

relatrvelnform Technolo Yy (
olvr3* . 5g

cmyn3*
olvi4* 1.0

relative Inform. Technology (IT)

olvi3* . 1.0

cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 l.O 0.0
olvi4* 10 1.0 0.0 .0
cmyn4* 00 0.0 1.0 0.0
ftandardand ada tecCIELAB

77.38
LAB*LABa 56 71 0 O 77.38
LAB*TCHa 50.0 77.38 90.0
relative CIELAB Iab*
lab*lab 0.5 1.0
lab*tch 0.5 1 O 0.25
lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.25
relatrve Natural Colour E(ﬂc)o 998

r]

08 O f‘:g?ﬁ,g%andg%dg teg%'ELAB Phide 92 29
0.5 . LAB*LABa 37.36 0.0 ’ lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 r96]

LAB*TCHa 25.01 38.69 90.0
n* = 0,00

relative CIELAB lab*
blacknessn*

r96j

lab*lab 0.5
lab*tch 0.25
lab*nch 0.25
relatrveNatural Colour NC)
standardand adapt iabﬂrl 7 0 49
LAB*LAB 18.0 : ab*tce
LAB*LABa 18.03 . labrncE 0. 55
LAB*TCHa 0.01

Zofed ‘T/T LSS ‘OT/Z W04 [ZTAN/
Swia)sAs Jojuow Jo Jajunud Jo Juswalnseaw pue uonenjeAs Joj uoneoljdde

1,00
chromaticnessc*

Z unoo e

relative Natural Colour (NC))
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant CIELAB hue 90

irghut: setrgbcolor

60 = 0.25 (right

(N

7

40d"/Sd"d4T032TS/SOT/ZTAN-TOT0900 :uoensibal Wy \\1/2

9p09 :Jeuarew \vg

|

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output:.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray-
C M Y [e] L Vv
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 151/360 = 0.419

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue L
LCH*Ma: 51 72 151
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 0 O 0.0
olvid* 1.0 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativt()aClELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo59y (IT)
olvr3* 0.5 . 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 5 0.
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand ada{)tedClELAB
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relatlveClELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0

8 -
relatrve Natural Colour (NC))

*rj 0.5 00

14

0.0

0.5
0.5

Iab tce
lab*ncE

)

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L*5 a*a b,

C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94 50.52
Y Ma 90.37 91.75
Lma 50.9 34.96
Cwma 58.62 -45.01
V Ma 25.72 -44.4
Mma48.13 -8.36
Nma 18.01 0.0
Wa95.41 0.0
Rcig39.92 26.98
Jcie 81.26 67.76
Gc|g52.23 11.76
Bcie30.57 -46.84

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0
0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79
43.87
46.86

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
57
59

O*Hyrel =
g*cyrel=

relativeInform. TechnoloSQy (IT)
olvi3* 10 O. 1.0
cmyn3* 05 0.0 05 0.0
olvi4* 05 1.0 05 .0
cmynd* 05 0.0 05 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 73.15 -31.96 20.73
LAB*LABa 73.15 -31.4 17.48
LAB*TCHa 75.0 35.95 150.91
relative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 0.712 -0.436 0.243
lab*tch 0.75 0.5 .
lab*nch 0.0 0.5

relative Natural Colour (NC)

lab*lrj 0.712 -0.478°0.144
8 (7)5 0.5 0.453

relative Inform.
olvi3* 0.0 1.0
cmyn3* 1.0 0.0
olvi4* 00 1.0
cmyn4* 1.0 0.0

0.0
1.0
0.0
1.0

lab*ncE 0.5 _j8lg LAB*LABa 50.9

LAB*TCHa 50.0
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.4
lab*tch 0.5

lab*nch 0.0 .
relatrve Natural Colour gN

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* .0 0g v )
cmyn3* 1.0 0.5

olvi4* 05 1.0

cmyn4* 0.5 0.0 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 34.46 -31.22 18.17

lab*ncE 0.0

LAB*LABa 34.46

-31.4 17.4

relativeCIELAB lab*

lab*lab
lab*tch
lab*nch

0.213
0.25
0.5

0.0
apseendapegLy, M ol 857 o
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 0.0 lab=ncE___0.5
LAB*TCHa 0.01  0.01

relativbeClELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)

b* Ir]
lab*tce
Jab*ncE

00
1.0

00
n*=1,0

step scales for constant

relative Natural Colour

IELAB hue 151
BAM-test chart NE12; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & SRS18

—0.436 0.24
O 5 0.419

blacknessn*
78 0 14

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

60 = 41 e

Technology (

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 50.9 -62.95 36
-62.81 34.95
71.89 150.

C)

IT)
0.0

0.0
7

v L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE12/10S/S12E02FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE12/10S/S12E02FP.DAT in File (F)

ol

%

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 150/360 = 0.417

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue L
LCH*Ma: 57 77 150
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology(
olvi3* 1.0 1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

standardand adaj tedCIELA
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |I’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolo Yy (
olvr3* . 5g
cmyn3*

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

Etandardand adaé)tetDIELA(I)B

LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 0.0

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC))
b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

L*=L* o

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

a*a b*a C*aba N*an,3

OMa 56.71
Y Ma 56.71
Lma 56.71
Cwma 56.71
VMa 56.71
Mma56.71
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Joie 81.26
Gc|g52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
rel 100
%Regulanty
100
100

O*Hyrel =
g*cyrel=

relatrvelnform Technol%gy (IT)
olvi3* 5

cmyn3* 0.5

olvi4* 0.5

cmyn4* 0.5

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 76.06 -33.5 19.35
LAB*LABa 76.06 -33.5 19.35
LAB*TCHa 75.0 38.69 150.0
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.75 -0.4320.25
lab*tch 0.75 05

lab*nch 0.0 0.5

relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.75 =0.48 0.136
lab*tce 0.75 0.5  0.456
lab*ncE 0.0 0.5 1829

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0.0 05 1.0
cmyn3* 1.0

olvi4* 0.5

cmyn4* 0.5 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.36 -33.5 19.3§

67.03
0.0
-67.02
-67.02
0.0
67.03
0.0
0.0
58.74
-2.88
-42.41
1.41

38.7
77.4
38.7
—-38.69
-77.39
-38.69
0.0

0.0
27.99
71.56
13.6
-46.46

77.4 30
77.4 90
77.4 15
77.4 21
77.4 27
77.4

0.0

0.0

65.07

71.62

44.55

46.49

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0 0

cmyn3* 1

olvia* 0.0
cmyn4* 1.0

ftandardand aday tecCIELAB '

7.01 38.
LAB*LABa 56 71 .
LAB*TCHa 50.0 77.38
relative CIELAB Iab*
lab*lab 0.5
lab*tch
lab*nch
relatrve Natural Colour éNC)
r]
I b*tée 0 5
lab*ncE 0.0

LAB*LABa 37.36

-33.5 19.39

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.25
lab*tch 0.25
lab*nch 0.5

standardand adapt Iab*lr]
LAB*LAB 18.0 . lab*tce
LAB*LABa 18.03 : lab*ncE
LAB*TCHa 0.01

relative Natural Colour (NC))
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant CIELAB hue 150

irghut: setrgbcolor

relative Natural Colour SNC) blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.417 (right

gofled ‘T/T BLSS ‘OT/C ‘W04 /ZTAN/
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D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
C M Y [e] L Vv
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

v L o Y
_: www.ps.bam.de/NE12/10S/S12E03FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output _
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE12/10S/S12EO3FP.DAT in File (F)

ol

%

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

(N

7
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c g % for hue h* = lab*h = 236/360 = 0.656 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 210/360 = 0.583 SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Qo lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L"a @%a D% Crana NMang lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L"a @%a D% Crana NMang
g 8- OMa47.94 6539 50.52 82.63 | OMa56.71  67.03 38.7 77.4 30
5= D65: hue C YMa90.37 -1026 9175  92.32 D65: hue C YMa56.71 0.0 77.4 77.4 90
[S)] LCH*Ma: 4 2 Lma 50.9 -62.83 34.96 71.91 LCH*Ma: 57 77 21 Lma 56.71  -67.02 38.7 77.4 15
—— a* a*
a a
5 3 olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0 Cma5862 -30.34  -4501  54.3 olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 1.0 CMa56.71 -67.02 -3869 774 21
=5 \| VMma25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 VMa56.71 0.0 -7739 774 27
== triangle lightnesst* Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 triangle lightnesst* Mma56.71  67.03 -3869 774 33
3 =h Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Q @ Wma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
M = 0 Ma=>- : : : 0 Mads- : : .
o @ YoGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 YoGamut Rcig39.92  58.74 27.99 65.07
5 relativelnform. Technology (I) *rel = 93 JoE 8126 -2.16 6776 67.79 relativelnform. Technology (IT) *rel = 100 JolE 8126  -288 7156 7162
>G cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0. Og %Regularlty Gc|g52.23  -4225  11.76 43.87 cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0 %Regularlty Gcig52.23 -4241 136 4455
— . olvi4* 1.0 1.0 1.0 .0 olvi4 10 1.0 10 .0
_6" = cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 g*H,reI =57 BC|E30.57 1.15 —46.84 46.86 cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 g*H,rel = 00) BC|E30.57 1.41 —46.46 46.49
g standardand adaptedCIELAB * _ standardand adaptedCIELAB * _
SR Ry e e i 00 00 |
a . a . .
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
: relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab*
2 abdlab 1.0 00 0.0 relativeinform. Technalogy (IT) | labtlab = 1.0 0.0 0.0 relativeinform. Technalogy (1) |
S lab*ch 1.0 0.0 - cmyn3* 05 0.0 0.0 go.og lab*ch 1.0 0.0 - cmyn3* 05 0.0 0.0 0 o
Y03 Irz?atrr]\(/:QNatuoa? Coloou(r)(NC - OIVI4*4* 82 (1)8 68 08 Irzll)atr:\(/:QNatuoacl) Colgur (NC - OI\”4*4* 8% (1)8 %8 0'8
O'% b*”l 10 00 2)-0 ggmardand adaptedCIELAB b*"J 1.0 2) gg%garda'nd adaptedCIELAB
D - lpice 10 0.0 - LAB*LAB 77.01 -15.8 -18.98 apiice 1.0 8 8 - LAB*LAB 76.06 -33.5 -19.34
3 o : : LAB:LABa 77.01 -15.16 -22.5 : LAB:LABa 76.06 -33.5 -19.34
:D.Q relative Inform. Technolo y (IT) Ir_él\gti\-lrgg:%LYAsléo lab%?'14 238 relative Inform. Technology (IT) relatrvelnform Technolo v ( IFQEUJ&CTEL?BO lab§8 89 2104 relative Inform. Technology (IT)
o2 ozt 108" 0! 59 7 abtlab ~ 0.762 -0.278 -0.414 | mraa 0™ 1% olvi™ _ 59 lab¥lab ~ 0.75 —0.432 -0.249  Ghigr 00" 10
= | e ol lach grs 05 gse’ cmna18 08 50 go N | labtch 073 05 0583  omenar 19 00 00 (00
= olvia* 1.0 lab*nch ~ 0.0 ~ 05 0-656 olvi4* 0.0 1.0 10 1.0 olvi4* 1.0 lab*nch ~ 0.0 ~ 05 0583 = ovi4* 00 1.0 1.0 1.0
<N cmyn4* 0.0 X 0. relative Natural Colour % cmyn4* 1.0 00 00 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 1.0 00 00 0.0
o~ Etandardand ada{)tedClELAB 1 Igg*ltrcj R 47 0 433 Etandardand adaj terx:IEsL1 » Etandardand adaé)tetDIELA(l)B Igg*{g R 8 ;E 005 86 0%835 Etandardand adaj tec[:lEoL1 B38 |
%) LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 lGbnce 88> 83 geb FABABa 25.65 —30.33 —42.01M [ABABa 2072 00 o lab'ncE 00" 05 g3 [ABxABa 2841 —&v0l 53368
o 6 LAlB*TCHa 50. O| b0 .01 - LAI«B*TCHa 50.0| b54.29 236.02 LAlB*TCHa 50. 0I b0 .01 LAllB*TCHa 50.0I b77 .38 210.0
relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab*
= lablab ~ 05 00 00 relativeinform. Technology (IT) lablab 0525 0555 -0526 0l labab 05 0.0 0, relativelnform. Technology (11) | jabtlab 05 0865 0499l _
. - * ab*tcl . . . ab*tc . . * ab*tc . z
N 0.0 cmynst 1.9 0.5 0B g;%o lab'nch 00 10 0656 lab*nch 0.0 cmynst 1.9 0.5 08 {0, labrnch 00 10 0583 |T
_'A relatrveNatural Colour (NC}) cmyn4* 05 00 00 0.5 relatrveNatural Colour (NC) relatrveNaturaI Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 05 00 00 0.5 reIatrveNatural ColourgNC) R
—_ *rj 0.5 standardand adaptedCIELAB *TJ 0.525 ~0.496 -0.867 D*rj 0.5 standardand adaptedCIELAB ab*rj 0.632 ¢
o Iab*tce 0.5 0.0 LAB*LAB 38.3 . . Iab* ce 0.5 1 0 0.667 0.5 . LAB*LAB 37.3 . . | b*tce 0 5 1.0 0.609 3
M lab*ncE 0.5 ) LAB*LABa 38.32 : ' lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 g66b 0.5 . LAB*LABa 37.36 : : lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 g43b =
[ : * . I
- relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB _lab* n* = 0,00
P lab*lab 0.262 -0.278 -0.4 lab*lab . §
o i 8F g8 o i :
ab*ncl . ab*nc
L — 0.0 : 1. relative Natural Colour 5 blacknessn* X X relative Natural Colour gNC) blacknessn* i
- PpdarendaiapeccieLas, Ml Bl 838° 05%oBd Fpaaend e e - £
> LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0 0.0 e 82 i LAB*LABa 18.03 : abrnck >
W LAB*TCHa 0.01 g.Ol LAB*TCHa 0.01
relatrvbeCIELAB lab ‘ 0,75 1,00 0,75 1,00 %ﬂ
chromaticnessc* chromaticnessc* %
relative Natural Colour (NC relative Natural Colour (NC =
S
Boetde 93 1abetde
ab*tce ab*tce
lab*ncE 1.0 0. 0 Jab*ncE
n*=1,0
[ ( ( é step scales for constant CIELAB hue 236/360 = 0.656 (le step scales for constant CIELAB hue 210/360 = 0.583 (right
BAM-test chart NE12; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & SRS18 irgdut: setrgbcolor
N .
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
c M Y o) L %
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v L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE12/10S/S12E04FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output

F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE12/10S/S12E04FP.DAT in File (F)

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 305/360 = 0.847

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue V
LCH*Ma: 26 54 305
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

olvi

cmyn3* 0.0
olvid* 1.0 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.9
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativt()aCIELAB lab*

OO

ab*| Ir]
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technolo59y (IT)

oIvr3* 0.5

olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 .
Etandardand ada{)tedClELAB

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0
0.01

LAB*TCHa 50.0
relatlveCIELAB lab*
lab*lab 05 0.0

8 -
relatrve Natural Colour (NC})

*rj 0.5 00

0.0

0.5
0.5

Iab tce
lab*ncE

0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 O.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)

b*rj
lab*tce 00
1.0

lab*nckE ol 0

n*=1,0

step scales for constant

relative Inform. Technolo IT

enem 1% gy ( )0 *rel =
000 %Regulanty
0.0

4.75
0.0

. 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 5 0.
0.

14
0.0

L*=L* 4

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
C*ab,a h*ab,

a*y b*4

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
V Ma 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gc|g52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
=93

Y4
59

O*Hyrel =
g*cyrel=

relatrvelnform Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 0.5 1.0
cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 0 O 0.0
olvi4* 05 05 1.0 .0
cmynd* 05 05 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 60.56 15.23 -19.
LAB*LABa 60.56 15.55 -22.
LAB*TCHa 75.0 27.1 305.0
relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab 0.55 0.287
lab*tch 0.75 0.5
lab*nch 0.0 0.5
relative Natural Colour £NC)
lab*Irj 0.5 —% él

relative Inform. Technolo IT
0.0 5gy( )

olvi3*
cmyn3* 1.0 10 05 00
05 1.0 .5

olvi4* 0.5
cmynd* 05 05 0.0 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 21.87 15.97
LAB*LABa 21.87 15.55
LAB*TCHa 25.01 27.1
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab .

lab*tch .

lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour &NC)
Iab*lrJ 0.0
lab*tce 0. 25
lab*ncE 0.5

0.5 b29r

IELAB hue 305

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0
0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4
-8.36
0.0

0.0
26.98
67.76
11.76
-46.84

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3
54.22
75.74
0.0
0.0
64.57
67.79
43.87
46.86

relative Inform.
olvi3*

olvi4* 0.0
cmyn4* 1.0

00 10
1.0

00 O

Technolo IT
pform. Tec gy( )
cmyn3* 1.0 1.0 0 0 O 0

0
0

standardand adagterx:IELAB
LAB*LAB 25.73 31.44 -44

LAB*LABa 25.73 31.09
LAB*TCHa 50.0 54.2
relative CIELAB Iab*
lab*lab 0.1 573
lab*tch 0.5 1 0
lab*nch 0.0 1.0
reliane Natural Colour ﬁNC)

05

1
lab*ncE 0.0 1.0

blacknessn*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.847 (le

ol

%

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 270/360 = 0.75

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue V
LCH*Ma: 57 77 270
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology(
olvi3* 1.0 1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

standardand adaj tedCIELA
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |I’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolo Yy (
olvr3* . 59
cmyn3*

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

Etandardand adaé)tetDIELA(l)B

LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 0.0

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

standardand adapt
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.03
LAB*TCHa 0.01

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

BAM-test chart NE12; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & SRS18

a*a

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* o

b*a C*ab,a h*ab,

OMa 56.71
Y Ma 56.71
Lma 56.71
Cwma 56.71
VMa 56.71
Mma56.71
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Joie 81.26
Gc|g52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
rel 100
%Regularrty
100
100

O*Hyrel =
g*cyrel=

relativeInform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 05 05

cmyn3* 0.5 0.5 0 O
olvi4* 05 05 1.0
cmynd* 05 05 00 0.0
standardand ada| ted:lELAB
LAB*LAB 76.06 0.0
LAB*LABa 76.06 0.0
LAB*TCHa 75.0 38.69
relative CIELAB Iab*

lab*lab 0.75 0.0

lab*tch 0.75

lab*nch 0.0 .
relative Natural Colour NC
lab*Irj 0.75

lab*tce .

lab*ncE 0.0

relative Inform. Technolo IT
0.0 5gy ( )

olvi3*
cmyn3* 1.0
olvi4* 05 05 1.0 .
cmynd* 05 05 00 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.36 0.0
LAB*LABa 37.36 0.0
LAB*TCHa 25.01 38.69
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab .

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour

Iab*lr]

lab*tce

lab*ncE

10 05

IELAB hue 270

irghut: setrgbcolor

67.03

0.0

-67.02
-67.02

0.0

67.03

0.0
0.0

58.74
-2.88
-42.41
1.41

0,75

60 = 0.75 (right

38.7
77.4
38.7
—-38.69
-77.39
-38.69
0.0

0.0
27.99
71.56
13.6
-46.46

77.4 30
77.4 90
77.4 15
77.4 21
77.4 27
77.4

0.0

0.0

65.07

71.62

44.55

46.49

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 0 0 .0 .
cmyn3* 1 0.0 0.0
olvi4* 0.0 1.0 .
cmyn4* 1.0 0.0 0.0
Etandardand ada{)tecCIELAB
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 77.38
relative CIELAB Iab*

lab*lab 0.5

lab*tch

lab*nch

relatrve Natural Colour (SNC)

s
I b*tée 0 5
0.0

lab*ncE
blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

gofed ‘T/T BLSS ‘OT/S W04 /ZTAN/
Swia)sAs Jojuow Jo Jajunud Jo Juswalnseaw pue uonenjeAs Joj uoneoljdde
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D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 354/360 = 0.982
lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue M
LCH*Ma: 48 76 354
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
relative Inform. Technology (IT) *rel = 93

olvi3* 1.0 1.0 .0
cmyn3* 0.0 0.0 o o 0, og %Regulanty
O*H,rel = 57

olvid* 1.0 . 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB % =59
LAB*LA 95. -0.98 4.75 g crel =
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*

b olvi3* 0.5
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L*5 a*a b,

C*ab,a h*ab,

relatrvelnform Technology (IT)

Owma 47.94 50.52
Y Ma 90.37 91.75
Lma 50.9 34.96
Cwma 58.62 -45.01
VMa25.72 311 -44.4 54.22
Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92 5866 26.98 64.57
Jolg 81.26 -2.16 67.76 67.79
Ggig52.23 -4225  11.76 43.87
Bcjg3057 115 -46.84  46.86

65.39

-10.26
-62.83
-30.34

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

1.
0.

0.5
standardand ada te?oCIELAB

LAB*LAB 71.7
LAB*LABa 71.77
LAB*TCHa 75.0

relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvr3* 0.5 5g v (D

. 1. ab*lab
cmyn3* 0.5 .5 5 0.
0.

lab*tch

olvi4* 1.0 lab*nch

cmyn4* 0.0 .
ftandardand ada{)tedClELAB

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -

relatlveClELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 0.0
0.0 -
0.0

relatrve Natural Colour (NC})

*rj 0.5
Iab tce 0.5 0.0
lab*ncE 0.5 .

14

0.0 olvi3*

cmyn3* 0. 5 1 0
olvi4* 1.0 0.5
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5

LAB*LAB 33.0
LAB*LABa 33.07
LAB*TCHa 25.01

relative CIELAB lab*

relative Inform Technolo IT
. e (g

standardand adaptedCIELAB

37.63
37.86

cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 00
olvi4* 10 0.0 10

cmyn4* 00 1.0 0.0 0.0

Etandardand aday terx:lELAB

LAB*LABa 48 13 75 26
LAB*TCHa 50.0 75.73
relatlveCIELAB Iab*
lab*lab 0.3

lab*tch

lab*nch

0 5 éo 0f
rela*}rveNatural Colour EJNC)

1.0 .5
0.0 05

37.84
37.63
37.86

= 2% 29
3088 labncE 00 10

relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.195
lab*tch 0.25
lab*nch 0.5

0.5
relative Natural Colour

0.0 1.
standardand adaptedCIE M .195
LAB*LAB 18.02 0. ab*tce .
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeClELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*rj

lab*tce 0. 0

Jab*ncE 1.0 0. 0

n*=1,0

step scales for constant CIELAB hue

0.497
0.5 0

blacknessn*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

54/360 = 0.98 e

BAM-test chart NE12; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & SRS18

relative Inform. Technology (IT
olvi3* 1.0 0.0 g

ol

v L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE12/10S/S12E05FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE12/10S/S12EO5FP.DAT in File (F)

%

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 330/360 = 0.917
lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue M
LCH*Ma: 57 77 330
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

%Gamut
100
%Regulanty
100
100

relative Inform. Technolo

S Tengy ¢ “rel =
cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

standardand adaj tedCIELA
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

O*Hyrel =
g*cyrel=

olvi3* 1.0

cmyn3* 0.0 0.5
olvi4* 1.0 0.5
cmynd* 0.0 0.5

lab*tce

|ab*ncE LAB*LAB 76.0

LAB*LABa 76.06
LAB*TCHa 75.0

relatrvelnform Technolo Yy (
oIvr3* . §
cmyn3*

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

Etandardand adaé)tetDIELA(l)B

LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0 . olvi3*

lab*tch cmyn3* 05 1.0
lab*nch olvi4* 1.0 05
reLatlrveNatu(r’aI Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.0 05

lab*lab 0.75
lab*tch .
lab*nch 0.0

lab*tce 0.75
lab*ncE 0.0

82 . LAB*LAB 37.3
; LAB*LABa 37.36
LAB*TCHa 25.01

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* , a*a b*a C*aba

h*ab,

relative CIELAB Iab* 4

relative Natural Colour éNC)
lab*lrj 0.75

relative Inform. TechnoloSQy (IT)
0.5 1.0

OMa56.71  67.03 38.7 77.4
YMa56.71 0.0 77.4 77.4
Lma 5671 -67.02 387 77.4
Cma56.71  -67.02  -38.69  77.4
VMa56.71 0.0 -77.39 774
Mma56.71  67.03 -38.69  77.4
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Rcig39.92 5874 27.99 65.07
Joig 81.26  -2.88 71.56 71.62
Gcig52.23 -4241 136 4455
Bcig3057 141 -46.46  46.49

relativeInform. '(l)'eSchnology (IT)

0.0
1.0 .
0.0 0.0

ab¥ |rJ . 8-0 -0 standardand ada 'red:lELAB1

33.51
33.51
38.69

olvi3* 1.0 .

cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 0.0
olvi4* 10 0.0 10
cmyn4d* 0.0 1.0 0.0

LAB*LABa 56 71 67.02
LAB*TCHa 50.0 77.38
relative CIELAB Iab*
lab*lab 0.5

05 : lab*tch

1.0 . lab*nch

00 05

- lb*tce 05
ot e i

38.69

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.25
lab*tch 0.25
lab*nch 0.5

standardand adapt Iab*lr]
LAB*LAB 18.0 . lab*tce
LAB*LABa 18.03 : lab*nckE
LAB*TCHa 0.01

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant CIELAB hue 330

irghut: setrgbcolor

relative Natural Colour éNC)

0.433
O 5
blacknessn*

et

1,00
chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.917 (right

D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
C M Y [e] L Vv

30
90
15
21
27

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
O 0j

0.0
ftandardand ada tec[:lELAB3

relatrve Natural Colour %NC)
standardand adaptedCIELAB il

9 efled ‘T/T BLSS ‘OT/9 ‘W04 /ZTAN/
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.069

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 48 75 25
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.32

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.
cmyn3* 0.0
olvid* 1.0 1.0 0
cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.0 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 9541 -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
b 1.0 0.0
1.0 0.0
0.0

0
0.0 0.0

relative Inform. Technolo59y (IT)
olvi3* 05 05 0. 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 05 0.
olvi4* 1.0 .
cmyn4* 0.0 . . 0.
standardand ada{)tedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.14
LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0 0.0
0.0 -
0.0 -
relativ our (NC})
lab*lrj 0.0 .0
lab*tce -
lab*ncE 0.5 —

LAB*LAB 18.02 0.5
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
reIativbeCIELAB lab*

0.0 -

Y our (NC%)
b*Irj 0 0.0 .0
0.0 -

lab*tce .
Jab*ncE 1.0 0.0 —
n*=1,0

step scales for constant

)

L*=L* 4

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
C*ab,a h*ab,

a*, b*,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
V Ma 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gc|g52.23

%Gamut
U*rel = 93
%Regularity
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

relativeInform. Technolo%y (1
0 05 o0.66l

olvi3* . .
cmyn3* 0.0 0.5 0.339
0.5 0.661 1.

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.339 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 71.7 33.75 18.92
LAB*LABa 71.7 34.28 15.7
LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.73 24.7
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab

lab*tch

lab*nch . . .
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*| 0.694 0.5 0.0

relative Inform. Technolol
i 5 00 O

olvi3* 161 (1.
cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 0.839 (0.0
olvi4* 1.0 0.5 0.661 0.5
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.339 0.5

standardand adaptedCIELAB

relative CIELAB_lab*
lab*lab

lab*tch . . .069
lab*nch 05 05 0.069
relative Natural Colour (NC)

IELAB hue 25,

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311 -44.4 54.22
75.28 -8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0
58.66 26.98 64.57
-2.16 67.76 67.79
-42.25 11.76 43.87
1.15 -46.84 46.86

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01

relative Inform. Technolo
olvi3* 1.0 0.0 0.3
cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 0.6
olvi4* 1.0 0.0
cmyn4* 0.0 1.0 .
standardand adaptedCIEL.
LAB*LAB 48.0 68.48
LAB*LABa 48.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0

relative CIELA|

lab*lab 0.3

lab*tch

lab*nch

0.5

1.0
lab*ncE 0.0 1.0

blacknessn*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.069 e

BAM-test chart NE12; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & SRS18

AB
3 (o

0.0
r00

v L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE12/10S/S12E06FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE12/10S/S12EO6FP.DAT in File (F)

ol

%

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 25/360 = 0.071

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue R
LCH*Ma: 57 74 25
olv*Ma: 1.0 0.0 0.09

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (1
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0 .
cmyn3* 0.0
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0. .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0 0.
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0 0.
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

1.0 0.0

1.0 .

0.0
relative Natur
lab*Irj
lab*tce
lab*ncE

olvi3* 05 0.5
cmyn3* 0.5 .
olvi4* 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 . .
standardand adaé)tetDIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.72 0.0 0.
LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0
LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.5 0.0
8.0

relative Inform. Technolo
: 8_ggy (

0.0
lab*tch -
lab*nch . .0 -
relative Natural Colour (NC%)
lab*| 05 0.0
lab*tce 0.5

.0
0.5 —

LAB*LAB 18.03 0.
LAB*LABa 18.03 0.
LAB*TCHa 0.01 .
relativbeCIELAB lab*

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0 -
our (NC

0.8( 2)

b*Irj
lab*tce

P
Jab*ncE —

step scales for constant

IELAB hue 25
irghut: setrgbcolor

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* 4 a*a

b*a c’kab,a h*ab,

OMa 56.71
Y Ma 56.71
Lma 56.71
Cwma 56.71
VMa 56.71
Mma56.71
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Joie 81.26
Gc|g52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
U*rel = 100
%Regularity
O*H,rel = 100
g*c,rel= 100

relativeInform. Technol%gz (1 1)
olvi3* 1.0 0.5 0.544 (1.
cmyn3* 0.0 0.5 0.456 (0.
olvi4* 1.0 05 0544 1.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.456 0.0
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 76.06 33.51 15.9
LAB*LABa 76.06 33.51 15.9
LAB*TCHa 75.0 37.12 25.4
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.75 0.451 0.215
lab*tch 0.75 05 0.07
lab*nch 0.0 0.5 0.071]
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 075 05 0.0
lab*tce

lab*ncE

relative Inform. Technolog[e/ ()
olvi3* 05 0.0 0.044 (1.
cmyn3* 0.5 1.0 0.956 (0.4
olvi4* 1.0 0.5 0544 0.5
cmyn4* 0.0 0.5 0.456 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.36 33.51 15
LAB*LABa 37.36 33.51
LAB*TCHa 25.01 37.12
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.25 0451
lab*tch 025 05 .
lab*nch 0.5 0.5 0.071]
relative Natural 5Coloour (NC)

lab*lrj
ab*tce

67.03

0.0

-67.02
-67.02

0.0

67.03

0.0
0.0

58.74
-2.88
-42.41
1.41

60 = 0.071 (nght

38.7
77.4
38.7
—-38.69

77.4 30
77.4 90
77.4 15
77.4 21
-77.39 77.4 27
-38.69 77.4

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

27.99 65.07

71.56 71.62

13.6 44.55

-46.46 46.49

relative Inform. Technolo f
olvi3* 1.0 0.0 0.087 (1.
cmyn3* 0.0 1.0 0.913
olvi4* 10 0.0 0.087 1.
cmyn4* 0.0 1.0 0.913 0.0
standardand ada{)tecCIELAB
LAB*LAB 56.71 67.02 31.94
LAB*LABa 56.71 67.02
LAB*TCHa 50.0 74.24
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0. 0.9
lab*tch . 1.0
lab*nch . 1.0 .
relative Natural Colour (NCE)
0.5 1.0 8

lab*Irj 92
0.0

03

0

lab*tce 0.
00,

1.0
lab*ncE 1.0

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

L 8fed “T/T @ULS ‘OT/L ‘wiod /ZTAN/
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D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
C M Y [e] L Vv
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www.ps.bam.de/NE12/10S/S12E07FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output

F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE12/10S/S12E07FP.DAT in File (F)

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

ol

%

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18
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c g % for hue h* = lab*h = 92/360 = 0.255 ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data for hue h* = lab*h = 92/360 = 0.256 SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
Qo lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L"a @%a D% Crana NMang lab*tch and lab*nch b*, L*=L"a @%a D% Crana NMang
g 8- OMa47.94 6539 50.52 82.63 ! OMa56.71  67.03 38.7 77.4 30
o= D65: hue J ‘ YMa90.37 -1026 9175 92.32 D65: hue J | YMa56.71 0.0 77.4 77.4 90
D v LCH*Ma: 86 88 92 a* Lma 50.9 -62.83 34.96 71.91 LCH*Ma: 57 76 92 a* Lma56.71  -67.02 38.7 77.4 15|

a a
5-3. olv*Ma: 1.0 0.9 0.0 \C/Mass.ez -30.34  -4501 543 olv*Ma: 0.95 1.0 0.0 \(;Mase.n -67.02  -3869 774 21
== Ma25.72 311 -44.4 54.22 Ma56.71 0.0 -77.39 774 27
2 9‘3 triangle Iightnesst* \1 Mma48.13  75.28 -8.36 75.74 triangle Iightnesst* Mma56.71  67.03 -38.69 77.4 33
3 =h Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Q @ Wma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0 0 Wnma95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
Mo = 0 Mao- : : : 0 Mads- : : :
) @ ) AiGamut Rcig39.92  58.66 26.98 64.57 ) /c;Gamut Rcig39.92 5874 27.99 65.07
== relativelnform. Technology (IT) | EEMERS 93 JoE 8126 -2.16 6776 67.79 relativelnform. Technology (IT) | IEMERS 100 JolE 8126 -2.88 7156 7162
>G c?ngls* g.g (1).8 9.8 0003 RGO ETIYAN G e52.23 4225  11.76 43.87 cimzrp* 9.8 2.8 9.8 go(.)og ARCOETYANN G e52.23 4241 13.6 4455
= OlVI . . . . OlVI . . . .
-g = cmynd* 0.0 00 00 00 O*Hyrel = 57 1.15 -46.84___46.86 cmynd* 0.0 00 00 00 [T ORI BCiE30.57 141 —46.46___46.49
g standardand adaptedCIELAB * =59 standardand adaptedCIELAB * =100
= HABAR, 0241 03 63° HEtAR. 0241 09 9% I
a . . . a . . .
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 - LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
%U rgéeltlg/SCIELlAg Iab(;0 0.0 rellaéiyelnform. g%cglnoéogy (ITf0 Irgtlﬁtlglk?CIELlAg Iab(’)*0 00 rﬁlagyelrg%r% Eeghnoéogy (ITJ.)O
=0 lab*tch 10 00 - oena* G0 o : : lab*tch 10 00 - o 0. oo :
v S | lanen 00 - 0 895102 ‘.’o"} labnch 00 00 - AT G298 08 1%
S/’ ) relative Natural Colour (NCZ) cmyn4* 0.0 0.049 0.5 0.0 relative Natural Colour (NCZ) cmyn4* 0.023 0.0 0.5 0.0
53 | e 33 88 EABERETUBEP LT, e 18 88 T DmEEREeShS .
Sa labsnce 00 00 - LAB*LABa 90.8 -1.4 43.84 labsnce 00 00 - LAB*LABa 76.06 -1.51 37.81
=0 L/-I\B"(Tc(_l‘,_:ELYASBOI b33.86 91.85 LAIBfTCCI:-:ELﬁE:BOI b%7.84 92.3
o= relative Inform. Technology (IT relative al relative Inform. Technology (IT’ relative Inform. Technology (I relative al relative Inform. Technology (IT’
o Z oIvi3*3* 8'2 o.g g.ggy( %) Iggi'é‘ﬁ 8-% 5%015 8-555 0Ivi3*3* c1>'8 8'885 (1)'8%/( 5'8 oIvi3*3* g.g 05 8.ggy( IZB:{Z‘E 8-;2 695-019 8-5133 oIvi3*3* 8'83% %’8 (1)'§Y( g.gg
cmyn . . . . . . cmyn . B . B cmyn . . . . . . cmyn . B . .
E olia* 10 . lab'nch 00" 05 0255  Guis* 10 0902 00 L0 ohia* 10 lab'nch 00" 05 025  gvi4* 0955 10 0.0 L0
<N cmyn4* 0.0 0. 0 O relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.0 0.098 1.0 0.0 cmyn4* 0.0 0. . relative Natural Colour (NC) cmyn4* 0.045 0.0 1.0 0.0
o~ standardand ada{)tedCIELAB Iag*lﬂ 8% 88 835 standardand adaé)te(x:IELAB standardand adaé)tetDIELAB Iag*”l O;E 88 0-55 standardand adaptedCIELAB
= LAB*LAB 56.71 -0.24 2.14 abitce - : D LAB*LAB 86.19 -3.62 91.81 LAB*LAB 56.72 0.0 0. apitce : Y LAB*LAB 56.71 -3.04 75.62
n LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0 lab'nce 0.0 05  j00g LAB*LABa 86.19 -2.81 87.67 LAB*LABa 5672 0.0 O. lab*ncE 05 99 LAB*LABa 56.71 —-3.04 75.62
ol & LAlB*TCHa 50.0I |D0.01 - LAI\B*TCHa 50.0I b87.72 91.84 LAlB*TCHa 50.0I b0.01 LAl‘B*TCHa 50.0I b75.69 92.31
relative CIELAB lab* i relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB lab* i relative CIELAB lab*
S lablab = 05 00 0.0 relativelniorm. Technology (1) W iabsiab ~ 0.881 -0.031 0,999 lablab = 05 0.0 00 relativeinform, Technolc labtlab 0.5  -0.039 0.999
N 0.0 - cmyn3* 0.5 0549 1.0 (0. lab*tch 05 1.0 0.255 lab*tch . 0.0 - cmyn3* 0,523 0.5 1. lab*tch 0.5 1.0 0.256
- 0.0 - olvia*x 1.0 0951 05 i lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.255 lab*nch 0.5 0.0 - olvi4* 0977 1.0 : lab*nch 0.0 1.0 0.256
_'A relative our (NC}) cmyn4* 0.0 0.049 0.5 relative Natural Colour (NC) relative Natural Colour (NC%) cmyn4* 0.023 0.0 X relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*lrj 0.0 0 standardand adaptedCIELAB lab*Irj 0.881 0.0° 1.0 lab*| 05 00 0 stahdardand adaptedCIELAR lab*Ir] 05 00 10
6' Iab‘:tce 0.0 - LAB*LAB 52.1 -1.55 45. Iab:tce 0.5 1.0 0.25 lab*tce 0.5 0.0 - LAB*LAB 37.36 -1.52 37.8 Iab:tce 0.5 1.0 0.25
M lab*ncE 0.5 0.0 — LAB*LABa 52.1 -139 438 lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 j00g 0.5 . — tﬁE:%éBHa %g? 5%3?1 g;g lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 r99j
[ERN * * a 25. . .
- relative CIELAB lab* relative CIELAB _lab* n* = 0,00
= lab*lab 0.44 -0.0150.5 lab*lab 0.25
'O labttch 025 05025 labtch 0.5 03 '
ab™Nci . . . ab™nc . . .
o= relative Natural Colour (NC) blacknessn* relative Natural Colour (NC) blacknessn*
m lab*lr] .44 0.0 .5 lab*lrj 0.
L W 1 g Rl Dels, 19 8 i
a . . g 3 a . .
o LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01 W—W LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.
. * = T *
reIatlvbeCIELAB Iab‘ . O,50n , 0,75 1,00 relatlvbeCIELAB Iabo.0 00 0,75 1,00
. - , . 00 - . .
00 - chromaticnessc 00 - chromaticnessc
by N o N bl 3o
lab*tde 0.0 = lab*tde 0 -
Jab*ncE 1.0 0.0 — Jab*ncE 0.0 —
n*=1,0
[ ( (é step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.255 (le step scales for constant CIELAB hue 92/360 = 0.256 (right
BAM-test chart NE12; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & SRS18 ingut: setrgbcolor
N .
D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 164/360 = 0.457

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue G
LCH*Ma: 53 57 164
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.25

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology (IT)
olvi3* 1.0 1.0 1.0
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 O 0.0
olvid* 1.0 . 1.0 .0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0
standardand ada tedCIELAB
LAB*LA 95. -0.98 4.75
LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativt()aClELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo59y (IT)
oIV|3* 0.5 . 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 5 0.
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.

Etandardand ada{)tedClELAB

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -

relatlveClELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 0.0
0.0 -
0.0

relatlve Natural Colour (NC})

*rj 0.5
Iab tce 0.5 0.0
lab*ncE 0.5 .

14

0.0

0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 O.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeClELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*rj

lab*tce 0. 0

Jab*ncE 1.0 0. 0

n*=1,0

step scales for constant

)

L*=L* 4

a*a

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

b*a C*ab,a h*ab,

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
V Ma 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gc|g52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
*rel = 93
%Regulanty
O*Hyrel = 57
O*c,rel= 59

relativeInform.

olvi3* 1.0

cmyn3* 0.5

olvi4* 0.5

cmyn4* 0.5 0.0 .

standardand adaptecClELAB

LAB*LAB 74.1 -27.98 10.94

LAB*LABa 74.1 ,

LAB*TCHa 75.0

relative CIELAB lab*

ab*lab 0.725 -0.4810.134

lab*tch 0.75 0.5

lab*nch 0.0 0.5

relative Natural Colour (NC)

lab*lrj 0.725 -0.499°0.0
075 05 05

lab*'ncE 0.0 0.5 g00b

relat|velnform Technologzy (IT
olvi3* .
cmyn3* 1. O 0.5 0.877
olvi4* 0.5 1.0 0.623 .5
cmyn4* 0.5 0.0 0.377 0.5
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 3541 -27.248.34
LAB*LABa 3541 -27.4 7.63
LAB*TCHa 25.01 28.46 164.4
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab .
lab*tch
lab*nch 0.5 5
relative Natural Colour

5 99 0 0

0.5

IELAB hue 164

65.39
-10.26
-62.83
-30.34
311
75.28
0.0
0.0
58.66
-2.16
-42.25
1.15

50.52
91.75
34.96
-45.01
-44.4 54.22
-8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
26.98 64.57
67.76 67.79
11.76 43.87
-46.84 46.86

82.63
92.32
71.91
54.3

relative Inform. Technolog (IT

oIV|3* 00 1
cmyn3* 1.0 0.0

0.246
0.7

olvi4* 0.0

cmy

1.0
n4* 1.0 0.0

standardand adaptexx:lELAB
LAB*LAB 52.8 981

7.1
LAB*LABa 52.8 —54 81 15.2
LAB*TCHa 50.0
relatlveCIELAB lab*
*lab 0.4

lab

56.91 164.

lab*tch 0. 5
lab*nch 0.0 .
rekIJane Natural Colour gNC)

. 1
lab*ncE 0.0 1.0

0,75

n* = 0,00

‘/

blacknessn*

1,00

chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.457 (le

v L o Y
www.ps.bam.de/NE12/10S/S12E08FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output
F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE12/10S/S12EO08FP.DAT in File (F)

ol

%

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 162/360 = 0.451

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue G
LCH*Ma: 57 70 162
olv*Ma: 0.0 1.0 0.22

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology(
olvi3* 1.0 1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

standardand adaj tedCIELA
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |I’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relatlvelnform Technolo Yy (
oIV|3* . 5g
cmyn3*

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

Etandardand adaé)tetDIELA(I)B

LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 0.0

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

standardand adapt
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.03
LAB*TCHa 0.01

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

BAM-test chart NE12; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & SRS18

IELAB hue 16
irghut: setrgbcolor

L*=L* o

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

a*a b*a C*aba

OMa 56.71

Lma 56.71
Cwma 56.71

Mma56.71

%Gamut
rel 100
%Regulanty
100
100

Rcig39.92

Joie 81.26
Gc|g52.23

O*Hirel = Bcig30.57

g*cyrel=

relatlvelnform Technologf/ (ITB

olvi3*
cmyn3*05 00 0389 0.0

1.0 0.611 1.0
0.389 0.0

olvi4* 0.5

cmynd4* 0.5 0.0

standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 76.06 -33.5 10.74
LAB*LABa 76.06 -33.5 10.74
LAB*TCHa 75.0 35.19 162.23
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.75 -0.4750.153
lab*tch 0.75 05 .
lab*nch 0.0 0.5 .
relative Natural Colour (‘NC)

lab*Irj 0.75 =0.499°0.0
lab*tce . 0.5 0.5
lab*ncE 0.0 0.5 g00b
relative Inform. Technolo IT
olvi3* 0.0 gf/ (
cmyn3* 1.0 O 5

olvi4* 05 1.0

cmyn4* 0.5 . .
standardand adaptedCIELAB
LAB*LAB 37.36 -33.5 10.74
LAB*LABa 37.36 -33.5 10.7§
LAB*TCHa 25.01 35.19 162.3
relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.25

lab*tch 0.25

lab*nch 0.5

relative Natural Colour (N
lab*lrj .
lab*tce

lab*ncE

67.03
YMa56.71 0.0
-67.02
-67.02
VMa56.71 0.0
67.03
Nma18.01 0.0 0.0 0.0
Wpna95.41 0.0 0.0 0.0
58.74
-2.88
-42.41

38.7
77.4
38.7
—-38.69
-77.39
-38.69

77.4 30
77.4 90
77.4 15
77.4 21
77.4 27
77.4

27.99
71.56
13.6
-46.46

65.07
71.62
44.55

1.41 46.49

relative Inform. Technolo (IT

oIV|3* 00 1.0
cmyn3* 1.0 0.0
olvi4* 0.0 1.0
cmyn4* 1.0 .
ftandardand aday tecCIELAB

LAB*LABa 56 71

LAB*TCHa 50.0

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5

lab*tch

lab*nch

relatlve Natural Colour éNC)
r]

I b*tée 0 5

lab*ncE 0.0

0.222
0.

blacknessn*

0,75 1,00
chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.451 (right

h*ab,
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D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
C M Y [e] L Vv
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www.ps.bam.de/NE12/10S/S12E09FP.PS/.PDF; linearized output

F: Output Linearization (OL) data NE12/10S/S12EQ09FP.DAT in File (F)

Input: Colorimetric Offset Reflective System ORS18

for hue h* = lab*h = 271/360 = 0.754

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue B
LCH*Ma: 42 45 271
olv*Ma: 0.0 0.49 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

olvi
cmyn3* 0.0 .0 0 O 0.
olvid* 1.0 . 1.0

.0
cmyn4* 0.0 0.0 0.0

standardand ada tedCIELAB

LAB*LAB 95. -0.98 4.75

LAB*LABa 95. 41 0.0 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01 -
relativt()aCIELAB lab*

relative Inform. Technolo59y (IT)

oIV|3* 0.5 . 1.
cmyn3* 0.5 5 5 0.
olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0 . 0.
Etandardand ada{)tedClELAB

LAB*LABa 56.71 0.0 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01 -

relatrveCIELAB lab*

lab*lab 0.5 0.0
0.0 -
0.0

relatrve Natural Colour (NC})

*rj 0.5
Iab tce 0.5 0.0
lab*ncE 0.5 .

0.0

0.0
standardand adaptedCIE
LAB*LAB 18.02 O.
LAB*LABa 18.02 0.0
LAB*TCHa 0.01 0.01
relativbeCIELAB lab*

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*rj

lab*tce 0. 0

Jab*ncE 1.0 0. 0

n*=1,0

step scales for constant

relative Inform. Technolo IT =93
enem 1% gy( ) *rel =

L*=L* 4

ORS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data

a*y b*a C*aba N*ab g

Owma 47.94
Y Ma 90.37
Lma 50.9

Cwma 58.62
V Ma 25.72
Mma48.13
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Jcie 81.26
Gc|g52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut

.0

og %Regularrty
O*Hyrel = 57
g*c,rel= 59

reIatrveInform.Technolo IT
5 0744 1 (SJ Y :B 0

olvi3* . .
cmyn3* 0.5 0.256 0.0
0.744 1.0

olvi4* 0.5
cmyn4* 0.5 0.256 0.0 .
standardand adaptecClELAB
LAB*LAB 68.6 0.07
LAB*LABa 68.6 0.55
LAB*TCHa 75.0 22.36
relative CIELAB_lab*

ab*lab 0.654 0.012
lab*tch 0.75 0.5
lab*nch 0.0 0.5

relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.654

14

relative Inform. Technology [()

olvi3* 0.0
cmyn3* 1.0 0.756 0.5
0.744 1.0

olvi4* 0.5

cmyn4d* 0.5 0.256 0.0
standardand adaptecClELAB
LAB*LAB 29.9 0.82 -22(
LAB*LABa 29.9 055 -22.
LAB*TCHa 25.01 22.36 .
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.154 0.012
lab*tch 025 05 O
lab*nch 0.5 0.5
relative Natural CO|06,Il (NC)

Iab*lrJ 0.154 .49
0.25 0.5 0.75

0.5 0.5 bOOr

IELAB hue 271

65.39

-10.26
-62.83
-30.34

50.52 82.63
91.75 92.32
34.96 71.91
-45.01 54.3
311 -44.4 54.22
75.28 -8.36 75.74
0.0 0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0
58.66 26.98 64.57
-2.16 67.76 67.79
-42.25 11.76 43.87
1.15 -46.84 46.86

relative Inform Technoloccf;y (I
olvr3* 0.488

cmyn3* 1.0 0.5

olvi4* 0.0 0. 488 l 0
cmyn4* 1.0 0.512 0.0 .
standardand adaé)terx:IELAB
LAB*LAB 41.79 1.14 -43
LAB*LABa 41.79 1.1 =
LAB*TCHa 50.0 44.71
relatlveCIELAB Iab*

lab*lab 0.307

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.307 0.0

lab*tce 0.5

1.0 0
lab*ncE 0.0 1.0 bOOr

blacknessn*

1,00
chromaticnessc*

60 = 0.7/54 (le

Output: Colorimetric Standard Reflective System SRS18
for hue h* = lab*h = 272/360 = 0.755

lab*tch and lab*nch

D65: hue B
LCH*Ma: 57 76 272
olv*Ma: 0.03 0.0 1.0

triangle lightnesst*

relative Inform. Technology(
olvi3* 1.0 1.0

cmyn3* 0.0

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

standardand adaj tedCIELA
LAB*LAB 95.41 0.0
LAB*LABa 95.41 0.0
LAB*TCHa 99.99 0.01
relative CIELAB lab*

ab* |I’j
lab*tce
lab*ncE

relatrvelnform Technolo Yy (
olvr3* . 5g
cmyn3*

olvi4* 1.0

cmyn4* 0.0

Etandardand adaé)tetDIELA(l)B

LAB*LABa 56.72 0.0

LAB*TCHa 50.0 0.01

relative CIELAB lab*

lab*lab 05 0.0

lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC%)
b*Irj 0.5

0.5
0.5

standardand adapt
LAB*LAB 18.0
LAB*LABa 18.03
LAB*TCHa 0.01

relative Natural Colour (NC%
D*rj

lab*tce

lab*ncE

step scales for constant

BAM-test chart NE12; Colorimetric systems ORS18 & SRS18

IELAB hue 27
irghut: setrgbcolor

ol

%

SRS18; adapted (a) CIELAB data
L*=L* o

(N

a*a b*a C*aba N*an,3

OMa 56.71
Y Ma 56.71
Lma 56.71
Cwma 56.71
VMa 56.71
Mma56.71
Nma 18.01
Wa95.41
Rcig39.92
Joie 81.26
Gc|g52.23
Bcie30.57

%Gamut
rel 100
%Regularrty
O*H,rel = 100
g*c,rel= 100

relativeInform. Technology (ITB .

olvi3*  0.517

cmyn3* 0.483 0.5 .
olvi4*  0.517 0.5 1.0
cmyn4* 0.483 0.5 0.0
standardand ada| ted:lELAB
LAB*LAB 76.0 15
LAB*LABa 76.06 1 15
LAB*TCHa 75.0 38.04
relative CIELAB lab*
lab*lab 0.75 0.015
lab*tch 0.75 05
lab*nch 0.0 0.5
relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.75 0.0
lab*tce 0.75 05
lab*ncE 0.0 0.5

relative Inform. Technology (IT
olvi3*  0.017 O

cmyn3* 0.983 1.0

olvi4* 0.517 0.5

cmyn4* 0.483 0.5 .
standardand adaptedCIELAB__
LAB*LAB 37.36 1.15
LAB*LABa 37.36 1.15
LAB*TCHa 25.01 38.05
relative CIELAB_lab*

lab*lab 0.25 0.015
lab*tch 0.25 05
lab*nch 05 05
relative Natural Colour (NC)
Iab*lr] 0.

60 = 0.755 (right

67.03 38.7 77.4 30
0.0 77.4 77.4 90
-67.02 38.7 77.4 15
-67.02 —-38.69 77.4 21
0.0 -77.39 77.4 27
67.03 —38.69 77.4

0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0

58.74 27.99 65.07

-2.88 71.56 71.62

-42.41 13.6 44.55

1.41 -46.46 46.49

relative Inform. Technology (1 f
olvi3*  0.034

cmyn3* 0.966 1 0. 0.
olvi4*  0.035 00 1.0
cmyn4* 0.965 1.0 0.0
ftandardand ada{)tecCIELAB 6

LAB*LABa 56.71 2.3
LAB*TCHa 50.0 76.09
relative CIELAB Iab*
lab*lab 0.5 .03
lab*tch

lab*nch

relative Natural Colour (NC)
lab*Irj 0.5 0.0
lab*tce 0.5

lab*ncE 0.0
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D65: 2 coordinate data of 3 step colour scales for 10 hues output.olv* setrgbcolor / w* setgray
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